PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8191428

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DESMOND LARRY PROCINSKY	01/19/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CENOVUS ENERGY INC.
Street Address:	225 - 6TH AVENUE SW
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 766
City:	CALGARY, ALBERTA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T2P 0M5

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18225632
Application Number:	18226699

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2033231800

Email:pto@gordonjacobson.comCorrespondent Name:GORDON & JACOBSON, PCAddress Line 1:60 LONG RIDGE RD, SUITE 401Address Line 4:STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06902

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PRO-074D1, PRO-074D2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAY P. SBROLLINI	
SIGNATURE:	/Jay P. Sbrollini/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/27/2023	

Total Attachments: 2

source=AsstasFiled-PRO-074D1 and PRO-074D2#page1.tif source=AsstasFiled-PRO-074D1 and PRO-074D2#page2.tif

PATENT 508144248 REEL: 065049 FRAME: 0939

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS the undersigned, whose full name and mailing address is:

Desmond Larry PROCINSKY, c/o Cenovus Energy Inc., 225 - 6th Avenue SW, P.O. Box 766, Calgary, Alberta T2P 1N2 Canada;

(hereinafter the "Assignor"),

has invented an invention relating to **PROCESS FOR PREPARING A WELL FOR A HYDROCARBON RECOVERY OPERATION** (hereinafter the "Invention") and for which the following patent application has been filed:

U.S. Provisional Application No. 63/138,158, filed January 15, 2021 (hereinafter the "Patent Rights");

AND WHEREAS the Assignor has agreed to sell, assign, transfer and set over all right, title and interest in and to the Invention and all patent rights throughout the world in connection therewith, including any Letters Patent which may be granted in connection with the Invention, to **CENOVUS ENERGY INC.**, (hereinafter the "**Assignee**"), a body corporate having an address of 225 - 6th Avenue SW, P.O. Box 766, Calgary, Alberta T2P 1N2 Canada;

AND WHEREAS it is desired to confirm the aforementioned assignment to the Assignee, and to provide evidence thereof for recordal in such Patent Offices as may be expedient;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby confirm having sold, assigned, transferred and set over to, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to, the Assignee the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Invention; the Patent Rights; all patent applications and patents relating to any of the foregoing, including all divisionals, continuations, continuations-inpart, international applications, national phase entry applications, renewals and/or reissues of and/or relating to any of the foregoing in the United States of America, Canada and/or any and all other countries and regions throughout the world; all rights to file any of the foregoing patent applications; all rights arising under any and all intellectual property treaties throughout the world in relation to any of the foregoing; all rights of priority and priority claims resulting from or related to any of the foregoing; all patents issuing on and/or from any of the foregoing; and all right to sue for and recover damages, including royalties, for any past, present or future infringement of any foregoing patent application or patent; (collectively, hereinafter the "Assigned Patent Rights");

AND the Assignor will, at the request and expense of (but at no charge of or reimbursement from) the Assignee or its successors, assigns or nominees (as the case may be), promptly (i) assist with, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to secure, preserve, protect and/or perfect any and all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Rights, including applications, declarations, verifications, responses, submissions, assignments and/or any further documents relating to the Assigned Patent Rights or any part thereof, in the Assignee, its

INV-0637 USP Bleed down Wells

BLG PAT 109973P-2 US Page 1 of 2 successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives (as the case may be); and/or (ii) communicate all known facts respecting the Assigned Patent Rights, make all lawful oaths, testify in any legal proceedings and do all such other things, as may be requested by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives (as the case may be) from time to time and at any time, to enable the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives (as the case may be) to secure, preserve, protect, perfect, enforce and/or defend any and all of the Assigned Patent Rights;

AND the Assignor and Assignee agree that this Assignment may be executed and delivered in any number of counterparts and each executed counterpart shall be deemed to be an original and such counterparts will together constitute one and the same Assignment; and delivery of this Assignment by facsimile, e-mail, or functionally equivalent electronic transmission constitutes valid and effective delivery.

AND the Assignor covenants that the Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

EXECUTED at the City of Cold Lake in the Province of Alberta on 19/01/2021

Desmond Procinsky
Desmond Procinsky (Jan 18, 2021 14.17 MST)

Desmond Larry PROCINSKY

INV-0637 USP Bleed down Wells

RECORDED: 09/22/2022

BLG PAT 109973P-2 US Page 2 of 2